Selling, general & administrative $ 1,190,967 $ 390,000 b $ 1,580,967
Research and development $ - $ $ -
Depreciation and amortization $ 336,824 $ 336,824
Total operating expenses $ 1,527,791 $ 390,000 b $ 1,917,791
Net loss from operations $ (1,524,530) $ (390,000) b $ (1,914,530)
Net gain (loss) in fair value of debt
derivative
and warrant liability $ 2,337,263 $ 1,156,698 c $ 3,493,961
Other income (expense) $ 8,483 $ 8,483

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

96

Interest income (expense) $ (826,827) $ (826,827)
Net income (loss) $ (5,611) $ 766,698 b,c $ 761,087
Net income (loss) per share-basic $ (0.00) $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Net income (loss) per share-fully diluted NA $ 0.01 $ 0.01

-43-

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

97

APPLIED DNA SCIENCES, INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
JUNE 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

NOTE I - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Losses)
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

Sales $ 18,900 $ 18,900
Cost of sales $ 15,639 $ 15,639
Gross margin $ 3,261 $ 3,261
Selling, general & administrative $ 4,955,055 $ (563,750) d $ 4,391,305
Research and development $ 75,276 $ $ 75,276
Depreciation and amortization $ 1,021,199 $ 1,021,199
Total operating expenses $ 6,051,530 $ (563,750) d $ 5,487,780
Net loss from operations $ (6,048,269)$ 563,750) d $ (5,484,519)
Net gain (loss) in fair value of debt derivative
and warrant liability

$ 18,606,563 $ (4,355,942) e $ 14,250,621

Other income (expense) $ 17.976 $ 17,976
Interest income (expense) $ (9,117,785)$ 5,940,556 f $ (3,177,229)
Net income (loss) $ 3,458,485 $ 2,148,364 d,e,f $ 5,606,849
Net income (loss) per share-basic $ 0.03 0.02 $ 0.05
Net income (loss) per share-fully diluted 0.02 0.01 $ 0.03

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income (Losses)
From September 16, 2002 (date of inception) through June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

Sales $ 18,900 $ $ 18,900
Cost of sales $ 15,639 $ $ 15,639
Gross margin $ 3,261 $ $ 3,261
Selling, general & administrative $ 70,072,368 $ 5,838,514 g $ 75,910,882
Research and development $ 968,711 $ $ 968,711
Depreciation and amortization $ 1,380,626 $ $ 1,380,626
Total operating expenses $ 72,421,705 $ 5,838,514 g $ 78,260,219
Net loss from operations $ (72,418,444) $ (5,838,514) g $ (78,256,958)
Net gain (loss) in fair value of debt
derivative
and warrant liability

$ 35,307,553 $ (4,355,942) e $ 30,951,611

Other income (expense) $ 49,318 49,318

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

98

Interest income (expense) $ (47,119,730) $ 10,058,055 h $ (37,061,675)
Net income (loss) $ (84,181,303) $ (136,401) g,e,h $ (84,317,703)

-44-

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

99

APPLIED DNA SCIENCES, INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
JUNE 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

NOTE I - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 3,458,485 $ 2,148,364 a $ 5,606,849

Adjustments to reconcile to net used in
operating activities

Depreciation and amortization $ 1,021,199 $ 1,021,199

Organization expenses $ $ $

Preferred shares issued in exchange for
services $ - $ $ -

Warrants issued to consultants $ 606,850 $ (563,750) d $ 43,100

Income attributable to repricing of
warrants and debt derivatives $ (10,118,917) $ (4,131,704) i $ (14,250,621)

Financing costs attributable to issuance
of warrants $ 2,271,000 j $ 2,271,000

Amortization of beneficial conversion
feature -convertible notes $ - $ $ -

Amortization of capitalized finance costs $ 247,238 $ $ 247,238

Amortization of debt discount
attributable to convertible debenture $ - $ 276,090 k $ 276,090

Fair value of common stock issued to
related party in excess of debt $ - $ $ -

Common stock issued in exchange for
services $ 710,200 $ $ 710,200

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

100

Common stock issued in exchange for
intellectual property $ - $ $ -

Common stock issued as penalty in

[…]

Capital expenditures $ (35,851) $ (35,851)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (35,851) $ (35,851)

Cash flows from financing activities $

Proceeds from sales of common stock, net $ - $

Proceeds form issuance of convertible notes $ 4,242,500 $ 4,242,500

Proceeds from exercise of options and warrants $ - $ -

Payment of debt $ - $ -

Proceeds from loans $ - $ -

Advances from shareholders $ - $ -

Net cash provided by financing activities $ 4,242,500 $ 4,242,500

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 1,899,983 $ 1,899,983

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period $ 31,190 $ 31,190

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

102

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 1,931,173 $ 1,931,173

-46-

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

103

APPLIED DNA SCIENCES, INC
(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE COMPANY)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
JUNE 30, 2007
(Unaudited)

NOTE I - RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
From September 16, 2002 (date of inception) through June 30, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Reference As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ (84,181,303)$ (136,400) g,e,f $ (84,317,703)

Adjustments to reconcile to net used in
operating activities

Depreciation and amortization $ 1,374,467 $ (5,756) l $ 1,368,711

Organization expenses $ 88,500 $ $ 88,500

Preferred shares issued in exchange for
services $ 1,500,000 $ $ 1,500,000

Warrants issued to consultants $ 3,583,016 $ 5,838,514 g $ 9,421,530

Income attributable to repricing of warrants
and debt derivatives $ (26,819,908)$ (4,131,703) i $ (30,951,611)

Financing costs attributable to issuance of
warrants $ 27,265,174 $ (1,846,500) m $ 25,418,674

Amortization of beneficial conversion feature
-convertible notes $ 10,461,000 $ $ 10,461,000

Amortization of capitalized finance costs $ 247,238 $ $ 247,238

Amortization of debt discount attributable to
convertible debenture $ - $ 276,090 k $ 276,090

Fair value of common stock issued to related
party in excess of debt $ 1,365,000 $ $ 1,365,000

Common stock issued in exchange for
services $ 31,284,573 $ $ 31,284,573

Edgar Filing: APPLIED DNA SCIENCES INC - Form 10QSB

104

Common stock issued in exchange for
intellectual property $ 14,689,100 $ $ 14,689,100

Common stock issued as penalty in